
HARLOW GROWTH BOARD 
Tuesday, 20 October 2020 at 10.00 am 

Zoom - Online 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Introductions and Apologies   
 
2. Minutes from September 2020 meeting  (Pages 2 - 5) 
 
3. Overview of the Towns Investment Plan (TIP)   
 
 a) Timetable (to be submitted by 30 October 2020)   

 
 b) Summary of draft TIP document   

 
4. Kickstart Scheme - Job placements for 16 to 24 year old's on Universal 

Credit   
 
5. Enterprise Zone update   
 
6. Public Health England update   
 
7. Any Other Business   
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

MINUTES OF THE HARLOW GROWTH BOARD 
HELD ON 

 
25 September 2020 10.00  - 11.45 am 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee Members 
John Keddie (Chair) 
Will Allanson 
Yvonne Barrett (on behalf of Fiona 
Bodle) 
Tony Ball 
Michael Beard 
Suzanne Bennett 
David Burrows (on behalf of John 
McGill) 
Rebecca Collings 
Mark Doran 
Mark Durham 
Michael Harrowven 

Robert Halfon MP 
Councillor Eugenie Harvey (on behalf 
of Councillor Mark Ingall) 
Martin John  
Brian Keane 
Iain McNabb 
Jemma Mindham 
Guy Nicholson 
Anna Rowell 
Chris Snow 
Leonie Tipton 
Paul Wilkinson 

 
Officers 
Eden Duggan 
Alison Fox 
Oliver Gillard 
Julie Houston  
Adam Halford 
 

Claire Hamilton  
Sarah Langmead 
Adam Rees 
David Sellings 
Sam Terrell 

 
8. INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Fiona Bodle, Steve Clark, 
Councillor Mark Ingall, Ann Limb, Paul Kitson and John McGill. 
 

9. MINUTES FROM AUGUST 2020 MEETING  
 
It was noted that the action points detailed in the previous minutes had 
been resolved. 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

10. SIGNING OFF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR HARLOW GROWTH 
BOARD  
 

RESOLVED that the terms of reference for Harlow Growth Board 
were signed off, subject to the following amendments to the list of 
Board members: 
 

Public Document Pack

2

Agenda Item 2



A LSCC Innovation Corridor to be listed as UK Innovation 
Corridor. 
 

B Rainbow Services to be listed as Rainbow Services (Harlow). 
 

11. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE TOWN INVESTMENT PLAN 
 
a) Signing off the Harlow TIP Vision 

 
RESOLVED that that Harlow TIP Vision was signed off. 

 
b) Review and Sign Off of Priority Projects for the TIP 

 
The Board considered a prioritised list of projects. Jane Greer said 
that feedback had indicated that one of the areas of greatest 
concern was the area surrounding the bus station. There were a 
total of eight projects which would be progressed through the TIP 
and these would fit into the £25 million envelope. 
 
Adam Halford gave a presentation on the proposal for a 
Sustainable Transport Interchange. He explained that the proposal 
would help achieve the required modal shift from private car usage 
to public transport and other sustainable transport methods. There 
would also be a focus on improving the visual experience. The 
Interchange would act as a catalyst for growth, would shift the focus 
to East Gate, link to the new rapid transit services, and connect to a 
new junction with Velizy Avenue. The proposal would focus on 
people, helping to increase footfall within the area, improving 
perception, along with encouraging private investment. 
 
The second proposal was for a Transport and Commercial Hub. 
The Terminus provided a poor quality gateway and the proposal 
would address this. It would demonstrate that the development 
would be a good use of public land, combining compatible uses and 
would act a first and last mile transport hub, helping to reduce car 
use. 
 
The aim would be to create first class facilities, with a vibrant 
gateway supported by shops on the ground floor, and a mixture of 
commercial, community and residential units above. 
 
David Sellings presented the proposal for social and safe 
connected spaces in the town centre. This would look to improve 
the street scene and contribute to high quality space making. The 
works would focus on Broad Walk, as well as links to the Water 
Gardens, Harvey Centre and Harlow College. 
 
Julie Houston spoke on the proposed regeneration of Staple Tye 
and Bush Fair neighbourhood centres. There was a need to 
improve the centres, particularly within the context of the Garden 

3



Town developments. On Perry Road there was an opportunity for 
residential development on the Lister House site and the depot site 
could be renewed to provide employment space. 
 
Adam Halford outlined the final proposal, for a new junction at 
Riverway and Cambridge Road which would connect to the 
Enterprise Zone site. The EZ site was poorly accessed, and this 
included from Harlow Mill Station. Without the new junction the site 
would not benefit as greatly from the other infrastructure projects. 
The junction would also help to support the second Stort Crossing. 
 
Alison Fox explained that the development of a local Institute of 
Technology would be held as a reserve project 
 
Jane Greer said that the next stage would be to produce business 
cases for each of the proposals, which could demonstrate to the 
Government that they were deliverable. 
 

RESOLVED that:  
 
A The following schemes were signed off as priority project 

for the TIP: 
 

i) Development of pilot Transport Hubs and 
improvements to the Town Centre sustainable 
transport/bus interchange. 
 

ii) Broad Walk improvements 
 

iii) Regeneration of Bush Fair and Staple Tye 
Neighbourhood Centres including the development 
of flexible working space on current depot space 
 

iv) Riverway / Cambridge Road new road junction for 
Enterprise Zone access 

 
B The Development of a local Institution of Technology to 

support the Innovation Corridor would be a reserve 
proposal. 

 
c) Sign off the Stakeholder Engagement Plan 

 
RESOLVED that the Stakeholder Engagement Plan was 
signed off. 

 
 
 
 

12. PRESENTATION ON THE GARDEN TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
CONSULTATION  

4



 
Anna Rowell gave a presentation on the Transport Strategy. The Strategy 
looked at the infrastructure needs and the encouragement of sustainable 
transport. The Vision of the Strategy was adaptable, healthy, sustainable 
and innovative travel. 
 
Harlow faced a number of challenges, including the A414 which suffered 
from congestion and did not prioritise sustainable transport methods. 
There was a general reliance in Harlow on private car usage. Furthermore, 
whilst there was an extensive cycle network, some parts of the town were 
not served by it and parts had been poorly maintained. Bus services, 
whilst extensive, were seen as unreliable. Rail provision was in the north 
of the town. 
 
The Strategy had three objectives, a modal shift so that 50 per cent of 
travel was by sustainable means, prioritising sustainable transport 
methods, and supporting a culture of sustainable transport. There were 
eight actions which would help to achieve these objectives. 
 
She then gave an overview of the consultation process and the levels of 
engagement with the recent consultation. The consultation found that 
there was support for sustainable transport methods and the modal shift 
target. Further engagement was needed with those who were currently in 
education and those not currently working. 
 
Action: Circulate the presentation for further comments. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Jane Greer said that the TIP must be submitted by 30 October to be 
considered as part of the second cohort. If this deadline was not possible, 
approval was sought to submit the TIP as part of third cohort. 
 
John Keddie said that the aim should remain submission by 30 October, 
but if this became impossible the submission could be made for the third 
cohort. 
 

 

5


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from September 2020 meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE HARLOW GROWTH BOARD 
HELD ON 

 
20 October 2020 10.00  - 11.26 am 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee Members  
John Keddie (Chair)                              
Will Allanson 
Yvonne Barrett 
Michael Beard 
Suzanne Bennett 
Rebecca Collings 
Councillor Michael Hardware 
Councillor Mark Ingall 

Martin John 
Brian Keane 
Iain McNab 
John McGill 
Jemma Mindham 
Guy Nicholson 
Chris Snow 

 
Officers 
Alex Chrusciak 
Steve Clark 
Hannah Criddle 
Eden Duggan 
Alison Fox 
Oliver Gillard 
 

Julie Houston 
James Gardner 
Jane Greer 
Sarah Langmead  

 
14. INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Fiona Bodle, Councillor Tony 
Durcan, Robert Halfon MP and Leonie Tipton.  
 

15. MINUTES FROM SEPTEMBER 2020 MEETING  
 
It was noted that the action points detailed in the previous minutes had 
been resolved.  
 
There were two minor errors in the previous minutes. Iain McNab’s name 
had been spelt incorrectly and Paul Wilkinson should have been listed as 
an Officer instead of a Board Member.  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, with the above mentioned changes, 
were agreed.  
 

16. OVERVIEW OF THE TOWNS INVESTMENT PLAN (TIP) 
 

a) Timetable (to be submitted by 30 October 2020) 
 
Jane Greer advised the Board that a second opportunity (2A) for 
submitting proposals had been announced with a pushed back deadline of 



11 December 2020. Jane Greer confirmed that the TIP was still 
considered to be in a good place for submission by 30 October 2020.  
 

b) Summary of draft TIP document 
 
Prior to the meeting, the Board received draft Town Funds submission 
documents including TIP1, TIP design sample, TIP Stakeholder 
Engagement Plan, TIP2’s and several Theories of Change. Jane Greer 
confirmed that the submission had considered all the requirements laid out 
in the Towns Fund Guidance and incorporated all the feedback received 
from the Towns Fund Coordinator and the Check and Challenge session 
that had taken place. 
 
The Group congratulated the team for their work on the submission. The 
Group also made suggestions on further improvements that could be 
made to support the success of the submission. These were to; include 
more quantitative outcomes to help to track progress towards 
achievements, to have a whole portfolio view which considered all big 
moving parts, include sentences on why the UK Innovation Corridor 
matters to the UKPLC, make reference to SELEP investments to show 
partnership working and include levelling up.  
 
Jane Greer agreed to send the final version of the documents to the Group 
on 23 October 2020 for comments back by 26 October 2020.  
 

RESOLVED that the Harlow TIP was agreed.  
 

17. KICKSTART SCHEME - JOB PLACEMENTS FOR 16 TO 24 YEAR 
OLD'S ON UNIVERSAL CREDIT  
 
Brian Keane confirmed that last week, following a request from Essex 
County Council to the Government, the Essex rating moved to the “high” 
tier two level. Brian Keane did however note that Essex Covid-19 cases 
were lower than some areas that remained at “medium” level. Brian Keane 
advised the Group that that the new restrictions on household mixing and 
employers continuing to encourage employees to work from home would 
make a difference to the infection rate.   
 
Steve Clark confirmed that Princess Alexandra Hospital had a small 
number of diagnosed Covid-19 patients. Steve Clark advised the Group 
that the hospital was better prepared in terms of changes to treatment and 
had better arrangements to take advantage of capacity at other hospitals. 
 
Alison Fox advised that Kickstart was a scheme which offered funding to 
employers to create job placements for 16 to 24 year olds who were 
unemployed and receiving Universal Credit. Alison Fox noted that Harlow 
Council was acting as the intermediary between the Department for Work 
and Pensions, local businesses and Harlow College. Alison Fox invited 
local businesses and organisations to contact the Regeneration Team with 
any enquiries.   



 
18. ENTERPRISE ZONE UPDATE  

 
James Gardner advised the Group that the Harlow Science Park had 
recently changed its name to the Harlow Innovation Park. James Gardner 
also advised that the Park had two potential tenants, both of which were in 
the process of agreeing Heads of Terms. Conversations were also taking 
place with two other investment companies on possible tenancies. James 
Gardner advised that a decision on the Building Fund would be made on 
20 November 2020. James Gardner agreed to set up a meeting with John 
Keddie, Yvonne Barrett and Guy Nicholson for a discussion surrounding 
potential opportunities at the Harlow Innovation Park.  
 

19. PUBLIC HEALTH ENGLAND UPDATE  
 
Martin John confirmed to the Group that the case for final approval was 
still being pushed through the Treasury. Martin John advised that there 
were currently two phases of activity; the Government spending review 
and design program for the concept of the new institute. Julie Houston 
confirmed that work on Public Health England was still taking place. A sub 
group would be set up to consider the skills agenda.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
John Keddie advised that the next meeting would be on 15 January 2021. 
The Group agreed it would like to have a short catch up before this around 
the end of November or early December.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 
 


